1978 No. 1954

HIGHWAYS, ENGLAND AND WALES

The London-Inverness Trunk Road (Loughborough By-pass) (Revocation) Order 1978

Made -21st December 1978 Coming into Operation 1st February 1979

The Secretary of State for Transport makes this Order in exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph 29 of Schedule 24 to the Highways Act 1959(a) and now vested in him (b), and of all other enabling powers:—

- 1. The London-Carlisle-Glasgow-Inverness Trunk Road (Loughborough By-pass) Order 1938(c) and the London-Carlisle-Glasgow-Inverness Trunk Road (Loughborough By-pass) (Amendment) Order 1963(d) are hereby revoked.
- 2. The Interpretation Act 1889(e) shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 3. This Order shall come into operation on 1st February 1979 and may be cited as the London-Inverness Trunk Road (Loughborough By-pass) (Revocation) Order 1978.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State 21st December 1978.

W. P. Jackson, Regional Director, East Midlands Region, Department of Transport.

[DET 31396]



⁽a) 1959 c. 25. (d) S.I. 1963/813.

⁽b) S.I. 1970/1681. **(e)** 1889 c. 63.

⁽c) S. R. & O. 1938/1183.